Retained profit/(loss) for the year 25.5 0.1 25.6 8.4 (23.1) (14.7)

Earnings/(loss) per share

Basic 27.1p 0.1p 27.2p 10.4p (28.6)p (18.2)p

Diluted 26.0p 0.2p 26.2p 10.4p (28.6)p (18.2)p

Basic earnings per share
For the year ended 31 December 2002

Actual Pro-forma
£m £m

Total operating profit 76.0 76.0
Net interest and similar charges (22.2) (10.5)
Taxation (16.0) (19.6)
Attributable to minorities (4.3) (4.3)

Profit for the financial year before exceptional items 33.5 41.6

Exceptional operating items 15.6 –
Exceptional finance charges (15.5) –

Basic earnings 33.6 41.6

Basic weighted average number of shares in issue (millions) 123.7 153.4

Basic earnings per share before exceptional items 27.1p 27.1p

Basic earnings per share 27.2p 27.1p

Pro-forma basic earnings per share represents the earnings per share based on the post flotation capital structure of the Group.
This assumed that all pre-flotation debt was replaced on 31 December 2001 with the £300 million new loan facility of which £250
million was drawn. The pro-forma weighted average number of shares in issue was the actual number of shares in issue post flotation.

23 Intertek Annual Review 2002
www.itsglobal.com

Summary group balance sheet
at 31 December 2002

2002 2001
£m £m

Fixed assets 90.8 88.6

Current assets 173.1 130.2
Creditors due within one year (104.6) (134.3)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 68.5 (4.1)

Total assets less current liabilities 159.3 84.5
Creditors due after more than one year (226.6) (309.5)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (8.7) (9.1)

Net liabilities excluding pension schemes (76.0) (234.1)
Net pension liabilities (7.4) (1.6)

Net liabilities (83.4) (235.7)

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1.5 106.3
Reserves* (92.0) (349.2)

Shareholders’ deficit (90.5) (242.9)
Minority shareholders’ equity interest 7.1 7.2

Capital employed (83.4) (235.7)

* included in reserves is £264.7 million (2001: £286.1 million) relating to goodwill written off to reserves in relation to subsidiaries acquired prior to 31 December 1997.

The summary financial statement
The summary financial statement has been produced to allow readers an overview of the financial affairs of Intertek Testing Services plc
and its subsidiaries (“the Group”), without the need to refer to the full annual accounts together with the Directors’ report and
auditor’s report on those accounts. The auditor’s report on the annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2002 was unqualified.